



JOE CATTELL, PE, PS
Gauga County Engineer

June 25, 2018

Russell Township Board of Trustees
c/o Karen Walder, Fiscal Officer
P. O. Box 522
Novelty, Ohio 44072

Re: The Replacement of the Pekin Road Culvert
Structure # 144-02.60
Russell Township, Geauga County
Recommendation of Bid Award

Dear Trustees:

This office has reviewed the bids submitted for the above referenced project. The lowest and best bid for this project was submitted by Winters Excavating, from Randolph, Ohio, in the amount of \$149,865.00. The Engineer's Estimate on this project was \$170,000.00. A copy of the Bid Tabulation has been included for your reference.

It is the recommendation of this office that the project be awarded to Winters Excavating. The bid bond submitted by Winters Excavating shall be held to serve as the Performance Bond for the project. The bid guaranty bonds for the unsuccessful bidders may be released and returned.

We have enclosed a set of Contract Documents that should be used for this project. Also included is a sample letter that may be used when sending out the contracts, which explains all the information, which should be returned by the Contractor with the executed contracts.

It is also the recommendation of this office that the Board accept by signing the Contracts after all documents have been returned by the awarded Contractor. Upon approval and acceptance of the contracts, please forward a copy of the signed contract and supporting documents to this office to serve as notification that a preconstruction meeting may be scheduled and construction may commence.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Joe Cattell, PE, PS
Geauga County Engineer



Nicholas J. Gorris, PE
Deputy Engineer

Enclosures

cc: File

Russell Township, Geauga County
 Estimate: \$170,000.00

Tabulation - The Replacement of the Pekin Road Culvert, CU-144-02.60
 Russell Township, Geauga County
 Bid Opening - June 11, 2018

ITEM NO.	ODOT NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	Winters Excavating			Eclipse Company, LLC			Grade Line, Inc.		
				UNIT BID	TOTAL BID	UNIT BID	TOTAL BID	UNIT BID	TOTAL BID	UNIT BID	TOTAL BID	
1	103	Contract Performance Bond and Premium	1 LUMP	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,245.00	\$3,245.00	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00			
2	201	Clearing and Grubbing	1 LUMP	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$6,497.00	\$6,497.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00			
3	202	Pipe Removed, Over 24"	210 FEET	\$11.00	\$2,310.00	\$29.00	\$6,090.00	\$29.50	\$6,195.00			
4	202	Guardrail Removed	788.0 FEET	\$5.00	\$3,940.00	\$4.00	\$3,152.00	\$2.00	\$1,576.00			
5	203	Borrow	900.0 CY	\$35.00	\$31,500.00	\$13.00	\$11,700.00	\$22.65	\$20,385.00			
6	203	Ditch Relocation	210.0 FEET	\$18.00	\$3,780.00	\$4.00	\$840.00	\$5.00	\$1,050.00			
7	301	Asphalt Concrete Base, PG 64-22	8 CY	\$375.00	\$3,000.00	\$515.00	\$4,120.00	\$227.00	\$1,816.00			
8	441	Asphalt Concrete, Surface Course, Type 1, (448) PG64-22	2.0 CY	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$1,107.00	\$2,214.00	\$520.00	\$1,040.00			
9	503	Cofferdams and Excavation Bracing	1.0 LUMP	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,584.00	\$5,584.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00			
10	601	Rock Channel Protection, Type A	46.0 CY	\$115.00	\$5,290.00	\$102.00	\$4,692.00	\$92.00	\$4,232.00			
11	602	Concrete Masonry	5.1 CY	\$1,250.00	\$6,375.00	\$1,245.00	\$6,349.50	\$1,620.00	\$8,262.00			
12	606	Anchor Assembly, Type E-98	1.0 EACH	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,575.00	\$2,575.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00			
13	611	15" Conduit, Type C, 707.33	40.0 FEET	\$42.00	\$1,680.00	\$51.00	\$2,040.00	\$38.50	\$1,540.00			
14	611	24" Conduit, Type C, 707.33	75.0 FEET	\$45.00	\$3,375.00	\$66.00	\$4,950.00	\$45.00	\$3,375.00			
15	611	48" Conduit, Type C, 707.33	280.0 FEET	\$80.00	\$22,400.00	\$133.00	\$37,240.00	\$120.00	\$33,600.00			
16	611	48" Conduit, Type A, 706.02	104 FEET	\$250.00	\$26,000.00	\$237.00	\$24,648.00	\$268.00	\$27,872.00			
17	611	Catch Basin, No. 2-3	1.0 EACH	\$1,850.00	\$1,850.00	\$1,873.00	\$1,873.00	\$1,630.00	\$1,630.00			
18	611	Manhole, No. 3	3.0 EACH	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,497.00	\$10,491.00	\$4,175.00	\$12,525.00			
19	614	Maintaining Traffic	1.0 LUMP	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,109.00	\$4,109.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00			
20	617	Compacted Aggregate (RACP)	13 CY	\$60.00	\$780.00	\$129.00	\$1,677.00	\$126.00	\$1,638.00			
21	623	Construction Layout Stakes and Survey Monuments, As Per Plan	1.0 LUMP	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,586.00	\$3,586.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00			
22	624	Mobilization	1.0 LUMP	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$9,995.00	\$9,995.00	\$5,460.00	\$5,460.00			
23	659	Seeding and Mulching, Class 1	950.0 SY	\$2.00	\$1,900.00	\$1.75	\$1,662.50	\$2.00	\$1,900.00			
24	671	Erosion Control Mat, Type C	850 SY	\$2.00	\$1,700.00	\$2.00	\$1,700.00	\$5.00	\$4,250.00			
25	832	Perimeter Filter Fabric Fence	500 FEET	\$3.75	\$1,875.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00			
26	832	Straw and/or Hay Bales	20.0 EACH	\$28.00	\$560.00	\$12.00	\$240.00	\$20.00	\$400.00			
TOTAL					\$149,865.00		\$162,270.00		\$165,246.00			

